

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882  
Email: steven.wilker@tonkon.com  
**Tonkon Torp LLP**  
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Tel.: (503) 802-2040; Fax: (503) 972-3740  
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Ben Wizner (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: bwizner@aclu.org  
Nusrat Choudhury (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: nchoudhury@aclu.org  
**American Civil Liberties Union Foundation**  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500; Fax: (212) 549-2654

Kevin Díaz, OSB No. 970480  
Email: kdiaz@aclu-or.org  
**ACLU Foundation of Oregon**  
PO Box 40585  
Portland, OR 97240  
Tel.: (503) 227-6928; Fax: (503) 227-6928

Ahilan T. Arulanantham (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org  
Jennifer Pasquarella (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org  
**ACLU Foundation of Southern California**  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500; Fax: (213) 977-5297

Alan L. Schlosser (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: aschlosser@aclunc.org  
Julia Harumi Mass (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: jmass@aclunc.org  
**ACLU Foundation of Northern California**  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493; Fax: (415) 255-8437

Laura Schauer Ives (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: lives@aclu-nm.org  
**ACLU Foundation of New Mexico**  
PO Box 566

Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Tel.: (505) 243-0046; Fax: (505) 266-5916

Reem Salahy (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: rsalahi@salahilaw.com

**Salahi Law**

429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 550  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
Tel.: (510) 225-8880

Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Southern California

Mitchell P. Hurley (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: mhurley@akingump.com

Christopher M. Egleson (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: cegleson@akingump.com

Justin H. Bell (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: jbell@akingump.com

**Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP**

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036

Tel.: (212) 872-1011; Fax: (212) 872-1002

Cooperating Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**AYMAN LATIF, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 10-cv-750 (BR)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO STRIKE OR TO  
COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2**

**ARGUMENT .....4**

**I. Due Process and the Principles Embedded in our Adversarial System of Justice Prohibit a Court from Granting Summary Judgment on the Basis of *Ex Parte* Submissions. ....4**

**II. Depending on the Asserted Ground for Secrecy, the Court Must Either Order Disclosure or Exclude the Information.....10**

A. If Defendants Wish to Rely on any Classified Information, They Must Disclose it or, at a Bare Minimum, Provide Plaintiffs with an Unclassified Summary of the Arguments and Evidence. ....10

B. If Defendants’ Submissions Are Subject to the Law Enforcement Privilege, the Privileged Evidence Must Be Removed From the Case.....14

C. Any Sensitive Security Information Must Be Disclosed to Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs’ Counsel Pursuant to the Applicable Statute and Regulations. ....16

**CONCLUSION.....20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Allende v. Schultz</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985) .....	7, 12
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AADC”) v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>Ass’n for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63 (1st Cir. 1984).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Bane v. Spencer</i> , 393 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Chowdhury v. Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 608 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	17
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	12
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Friedman v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Guenther v. C.I.R.</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	5, 6
<i>Horn v. Huddle</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated due to settlement</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 06-0545, 2009 WL 5069133 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2009).....	15, 16, 19
<i>In re Dep’t of Investigation of City of New York</i> , 856 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , No. 08-0442, 2009 WL 50155 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	10, 11, 13

<i>In re Search of Premises Known as 1182 Nassau Averill Park Rd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 139 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	4
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999)	7
<i>Kinoy v. Mitchell</i> , 67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	9, 14
<i>Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981)	5, 6
<i>MacLean v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 43 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Naji v. Nelson</i> , 113 F.R.D. 548 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	7, 13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir 1993)	11
<i>Otterson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992)	7
<i>Stehney v. Perry</i> , 101 F.3d 925, 932 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Tuite v. Henry</i> , 181 F.R.D. 175 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 827 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Vining v. Runyon</i> , 99 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	11

**Statutes**

49 C.F.R. § 1520.1-19 .....17

49 U.S.C. § 114 ..... 16, 17

49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 16

50 U.S.C. § 1806 ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1534 ..... 13

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. § 1189 ..... 8

Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4 ..... 13

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, § 525, 120 Stat. 1355 ..... 2, 16, 18, 19

International Emergency Economic Powers Act of 1977, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-07 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

House Conference Report of September 28, 2006, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-699, 2006 WL 3901779 ..... 18
